
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th September 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Statutory Social Care and Corporate Complaints 
Annual Reports for 2018/19 - Complaints and 
Customer Feedback   
 

(Pages 7 - 42) 

5. Corporate Strategy: Performance Monitoring 
Proposals   
 

(Pages 43 - 52) 

6. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



7. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held at 2.00pm on 
Wednesday 11th December 2019 in Committee Room 
B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

C Crompton 
A Atkinson 
P Buckley 
G Gooch 
 

S Turner 
P Williamson 
B Dawson 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

County Councillor Iddon took the Chair in County Councillor Driver's absence. 
 
County Councillor Atkinson replaced County Councillor Driver. 
 
County Councillor Williamson replaced County Councillor Green. 
 
County Councillor Dawson replaced County Councillor Parkinson. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th June 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Improvement in Occupational Therapy Performance and Disabled 

Facilities Grant Activity 
 

A report was presented by Sue Lott, Head of Service – Adult Social Care Health 
on the development of the Occupational Therapy service within Adult Social Care 
at Lancashire County Council. The report demonstrated the improvements seen 
in the timeliness of assessments and the increase in Disabled Facilities Grants 
recommendations over recent years. The report also demonstrated the positive 
benefits of Occupational Therapy in adult social care and innovation possibilities 
for the future. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

It was reported that prior to 2008, the NHS in Lancashire delivered all moving and 
handling, and equipment and adaptations assessments on behalf of the county 
council. The decision had then been taken to trial bringing the service back in-
house. This had been completed in 2013 with both the Central Lancashire and 
North Lancashire Occupational Therapy services being delivered by Lancashire 
County Council and a Section 75 partnership arrangement remaining in East 
Lancashire whereby the NHS complete up to 100 Occupational Therapy 
assessments per month on behalf of Adult Social Care. 
 
The Committee were informed that, within the Passport to Independence 
transformation programme in Adult Social Care, dedicated Occupational 
Therapist leadership had been created in the
[...]
and targets had been set for 
improvements over the next 4 years. 
 
It was pointed out that the figure of 1,300 people waiting for older people social 
work assessments included 727 people who were currently in the system 
receiving a service, but who were waiting for a re-assessment. 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

It was reported that the Lancashire Shared Lives Service had been rated as 
Outstanding in all five of the Care Quality Commission assessment domains 
(safe, effective, caring, responsive and well-led). 
 
County Councillor Iddon wished to pass his thanks onto the staff for the quality of 
services provided both in care homes and the community care services. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
reported performance for Quarter 1 of 2019/20. 
 
6.   Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2 update 

 
A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated (Quarter 2) Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon. 
 
It was noted that, following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and 
opportunity, the Quarter 2 Risk and Opportunity Register had been reported to 
Corporate Management Team, following a review of the register. The register had 
now been updated to show progress against the risks and opportunities. 
 
There were no additions or deletions to the Register, although there were a 
number of key updates which Paul provided a summary of to the Cabinet 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held at 2.00pm on Tuesday 15th October 2019 in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 15 October 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Part I  
 

 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Statutory Social Care and Corporate Complaints Annual Reports for 2018/19 – 
Complaints and Customer Feedback 
 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Angela Esslinger, Complaints and Appeals Manager, Tel: 01772 533950, 
angela.esslinger@lancashire.gov.uk  
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Tel: 01772 534676,   
paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council has a legal obligation to publish a complaints and customer feedback 
report on social care statutory complaints on an annual basis. There are two 
statutory procedures, both different: one for children and young people's social care 
complaints and one for adult social care complaints. 
 
The Social Care statutory annual report and the Corporate Complaints Feedback 
annual report are set out at Appendices 'A' and 'B' respectively. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note and 
comment on the statutory social care complaints annual report for children and 
young people and adults services for 2018/19, and the Corporate Complaints report, 
acknowledging the associated learning, so that the Council can meet its legal 
obligations.   

 
Background and Advice  
 
Complaints are used by the council as an opportunity to learn and improve. As a 
direct result of complaints made in 2018/19, the council has learnt lessons and 
improved services as detailed within the annual reports. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Because complaints are an important tool to access customer satisfaction, the 
complaints team regularly reports on statistics and trends, attends management 
team meetings and also links in with managers to ensure that complaints which are 
upheld, result in continuous improvements for the Council. It is, of course, vital to 
learn the lessons from complaints and spot early trends if service delivery is going 
wrong. This is particularly important in order to embed learning, if new council 
processes are being implemented which impact negatively on the public.    
 
Statutory Social Care Annual Report on Complaints and Feedback:  2018/19 
 
The Social Care Annual Complaints Report is a legal requirement for both children 
and young people and adult social care. It is therefore divided into separate sections 
for both adult and children and young people's services.   
 
Complaints represented just over 1% of all active adult social care and children's 
social care cases throughout Lancashire in 2018/19.  This is therefore a very small 
percentage of overall total of activity. 
 
The trajectory of rising adult social care complaints, year after year has levelled off.   
There were 538 complaints about adult social care in 2018/19, which is broadly the 
same as in 2017/18.  Included in this figure were 39 complex joint complaints with 
the NHS, which is an increase of 44% from 2017/18 (27). 
 
Statutory children's social care complaints increased by 3% (from 280 complaints in 
2017/18 to 289 in 2018/19).    
 
The numbers of complaints that have gone to the ombudsman have decreased for 
both adults and children's social care. 
 
Lessons learnt from upheld complaints are detailed within the report at Appendix 'A'.  
The statutory report is made publically available and shared with other interested 
agencies such as Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission and Healthwatch 
Lancashire. 
 

Corporate non statutory complaints Annual Report: 2018/19 
 
In 2018/19, the council dealt with 1188 corporate related expressions of 
dissatisfaction (including third party claims). This figure is a slight reduction (of 
3%), on the previous year. The vast majority of expressions of dissatisfaction 
(96%) were resolved and nipped in the bud as routine service issues, early in the 
complaint process.  
 
In total, 42 separate corporate complaints were made by the public to the 
ombudsman. A total of 34 final decisions were made: most (76%) were not 
investigated, 15% were upheld or partly upheld and 9% were not upheld. The 
lessons learnt from upheld complaints (mainly about blue badges) are detailed within 
the report at Appendix 'B'. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

Consultations 
 
Operational social care teams, managers and directors have been consulted on the 
annual report and the learning from complaints that has been identified. 
 
Implications:  
 
No financial or other issues are identified. 
 
Risk management 
 
If an annual report on social care complaints is not published, the council will be in 
breach of its statutory duties. 
 
List of Background Papers 
Paper     Date   Contact/Tel 
 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 

Page 9



Page 10



Appendix 'A' 

` 

 

  

Statutory Social  
Care Annual Report 
 

Complaints and Customer Feedback 
 

For the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 

Page 11



Statutory Complaints                                     Annual Report 2018/19 
 

2 
 

INTRODUCTION           3 

i. Background            3  
ii. Purpose            3  
iii. Period covered and data          3 

SECTION ONE: SUMMARY AND OVERVIEW        

1.1 Executive Summary          4 
1.2 Statutory Complaint trends and outcomes       5 
1.3 Statutory Local Government Ombudsman (LGSCO) complaints received   6 

 
SECTION TWO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE FEEDBACK        
 
2.1 Summary of ASC feedback in 2017/18       7 
2.2 Breakdown of complaints by stage and outcome      7 
2.3 What do people complain about?        8 
2.4 Learning for ASC          9 
2.5 Services which were the subject of compliments in 2017/18     11 
2.6 Exceptional compliments          11 
2.7 Joint Complaints          11 
2.8 LGSCO Complaints          12 

2.9 LGSCO ASC identifi
[...]
ovements to processes and procedures, it has improved 
communication with the NHS, customers and their families, issued guidance to staff and commissioned 
extra training for staff and managers.   
 
Complaints represented just over 1% of all active adult social care and children's social care cases 
throughout Lancashire in 2018/19.  Statutory complaint totals have increased overall by 3% (805 in 
2017/18 to 827 in 2018/19).  Most other councils are also experiencing a rise in complaints and 
ombudsman investigations rose nationally by 5% last year.   Just over 23% of statutory social care 
complaints relate to the customer experience of "social work practice".  
 
Graph 1 below shows that there were 538 complaints about adult social care (ASC) which is broadly the 
same as in 2017/18.  Included in this figure were 39 complex joint complaints with the NHS, which is an 
increase of 44% from 2017/18 (27). 
 
Graph1 also shows the continued increase in statutory children's social care (CSC) complaints totals by 
3% (from 280 complaints in 2017/18 to 289 in 2018/19).  Non statutory CSC complaints increased by 63% 
from 87 complaints in 2017/18 to 142 in 2018/19). This is mainly due to an increase in complaints about 
children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities. 
 
The numbers of complaints that have gone to the ombudsman have decreased for both adults and 
children's social care. 

 
 

  
 
Graph 2 overleaf shows a 6% increase in compliments from 758 in 2017/18 to 802 in 2018/19 mainly due 
to an increase in adult social care feedback.  The totals for CYP positive feedback have decreased from 
143 in 2017/18 to 110 for 2018/19.   
 

334 417 479 540 538

21 21 33 27 390

500

1000

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Graph 1 - ASC Year on Year 
trajectory

ACS Joint

196 146 211 220 280 289

0 25
110 93 87 142

0

500

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Graph 1 - CYP Year on Year 
trajectory

CYP Stat CYP Non Stat

Page 14



Statutory 
[...]
. 

 

 

Of the total number of statutory CSC complaints received in this financial year, almost 50% (133) exceeded 

the statutory timescale (20 working days).  It is considered that the reason for this is staff retention, with 

some social workers leaving and managers picking up on complaints afterwards, leaving the council in 

some difficulty with achieving a resolution to matters.  

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Stage 0 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

150

113

2 0

135
141

2
1

Graph 11 - Complaint Stage

2017/18 2018/19

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

Upheld / Partly Upheld Not Upheld Early resolution /
Signposted / Withdrawn

36 15

154

78
30

148

Graph 12 - Final Outcome

2017/18 2018/19

Page 26



Statutory Complaints                                     Annual Report 2018/19 
 

17 
 

3.4 What do people complain about in the statutory process?  

Graph 13 below shows a breakdown by service type for the last 2 financial years.  It can be seen that the 

proportions are similar, although there was a 15% increase in the number of complaints in relation to social 

work practice, increasing from 149 in 2017/18 to 171 in 2018/19.  Social work practice continues to be the 

most frequent subject of complaint covering more than 61% of all CSC complaints.  

 
3.5 Learning for CSC 

Area  Internal learning point for CYP social care 

Social Care  Social workers have been reminded to take care when speaking with 
service users or their family and be mindful of how it may affect them. 
 
Social workers have been reminded by their managers to follow through 
with tasks within the timescales they have provided.  
 
A reminder has been issued to all workers of the importance of returning 
calls to the service user and / or their family members in a timely manner. 
 
Social workers have been reminded by their managers of better 
communication especially surrounding cancelling of meetings 
 
Managers have reviewed and improved the se
[...]
        8 
1.10 Exceptional compliments          8 
 

Page 34



  3  
 

All council non-statutory corporate feedback 
1.1 Summary of Corporate Complaints in 2018/19  

 

Complaints are used by the council as an opportunity to learn and improve.  As a direct result of 
corporate complaints in 2018/19 the council has made improvements to the Blue Badge service, 
public information, our communication with complainants and internal processes and procedures.  
Public Health is the most complimented corporate council service. 
 
The council has a single central team for all complaints.  Not all issues which are reported to the 
complaints team in the first instance are considered 'complaints'.  The matter will usually be 
considered as a 'routine service issue' if it is a first notification and the council has not had a chance 
to put the situation right.  Hopefully the issue can be dealt with early but, if not, an informal complaint 
is logged and, if the customer still remains dissatisfied after 20 working days, a formal complaint is 
logged.   
 
This report uses the terminology 'expression of dissatisfaction' (regardless if it is a formal complaint 
or not) for all issues which have been reported by customers to the complaints team. Graph 1 shows 
that in 2018/19, 1188 matters were reported initially as a 'corporate complaint'.  This figure is a 
slight reduction (of 3%), on the previous year.   The vast majority of expressions of dissatisfaction 
(96%) were resolved and nipped in the bud as routine service issues, early in the complaint process.   
 
The majority of expressions of dissatisfaction (35%) were about highways (414 individual matters).  
This however is a significant reduction on the figures for 2017/18, when the proportion was 50%.  
This is due to the considerable size of this service and the fact that roads impact on every Lancashire 
citizen.  Highways therefore also attract a large volume of enquires and the service received 62 
individual compliments in 2018/19. 
 
There was a slight decrease in views of the complaints pages on the LCC website from 9172 views 
in 2017/18 to 9139 in 2018/19 which also reflects the slight decrease in corporate expressions of 
dissatisfaction. 
 
A total of 34 final decisions were made by the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) in 2018/19; 26 (76%) were not investigated; 5 (15%) were upheld or partly upheld; 3 (9%) 
were not upheld. Section 1.7 covers the learning from upheld complaints. 
  

0

500

1000

1500

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

934 1229 1188

Graph 1 - Corporate 'expressions of 
dissatisfaction'

Page 35



  4  
 

1.2 Breakdown of feedback type 

Graph 2 shows of the 1188 corporate related expressions of dissatisfaction (including 3rd party 
claims, 96% (1142) were resolved early in the complaint pathway.  They were 'nipped in the bud' 
as part of ongoing business matters and by proactive management action. It also should be noted 
that about 33% of all feedback received was positive, in the form of a compliment.  There has been 
a welcome significant rise in the capture of corporate compliments, with over four times as many 
recorded for the previous year. An additional 242 comments were received by the complaints team 
which are always signposted for action to the service concerned.   

 
1.3 Complaints by Stage 

 
Not many corporate complaints enter the formal stages. Graph 3 shows that just over 96% of 
negative feedback was resolved as part of routine business matters (including 3rd party claims).  
Six complaints were resolved early on in the informal complaints process, down from 29 in 2017/18.  
The most significant difference from 2017/18 is the number of complaints entering the formal stage.  
This has risen from 25 during 2017/18 to 38 during 2018/19 (56%) and this is mainly due to a change 
in how Highways and Transport complaints are managed.   
 

 
 
For the majority of 2018/19, Stage 2 of the corporate complaints process involved a pa
[...]
  We then had a 
visitor from the Department who was very helpful, business like and courteous.  Each time we had 
cause to contact the Department we had the same experience from all the staff.  I cannot speak 
too highly of them and thank them all for their help. 
 
Thank you with all your assistance with my case.  Although it took considerable time to come to 
court, your advice and helpfulness are greatly appreciated.  Without your help I would have lost the 
case.  Thank you again for your time and effort.  You are a valuable member of staff! 
 

Page 41



Page 42



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 15 October 2019 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Part I  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Corporate Strategy: Performance Monitoring Proposals  
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Donna Talbot, 01772 534300, Head of Business Intelligence,  
Donna.Talbot@lancashire.gov.uk   
 

 
Background 
 
Presentation to Full Council  
 
The Corporate Strategy, ‘A vision for Lancashire’ with 5 over-arching objectives was 
presented to, and approved by, Full Council on 14 February 2019. The presentation to 
Full Council included high level key performance metrics, to enable members to 
monitor progress against the following 5 key objectives over a number of years, and 
to establish plans for corrective action where necessary: 
 

 Lancashire will be the place to live 

 Lancashire will be the place to work 

 Lancashire will be the place to prosper 

 Lancashire will be the place to visit 

 Lancashire will be the place where everyone acts responsibly 

Executive Summary  
 
Performance indicators have been proposed against the 5 objectives of the 
Corporate Strategy, some reported quarterly some annually.  These indicators, set 
out in Appendix 'A', will form the content of future quarterly corporate performance 
monitoring reports to the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement.   It is 
also proposed that detailed reports are scheduled for presentation to the Cabinet 
Committee over the year to enable a more in-depth discussion, the proposed 
details of which are set out in Appendix 'A'.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to comment on 
these performance monitoring proposals for the Corporate Strategy.  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Donna.Talbot@lancashire.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
Some of the metrics reflected the county council's enabling and influencing role, rather 
than its direct responsibility. 
 
It was agreed that, following the approval of the proposed high level key metrics by 
Full Council, targets (both short and longer term) would be set, and these would be 
monitored on a regular basis by members through the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement.   
In addition to the high level key metrics relating to the vision, the Cabinet Committee 
will continue to regularly receive the more detailed, service specific key performance 
metrics which enable Members to monitor ongoing service delivery and performance. 
 
Both the strategy document and the accompanying high level key performance metrics 
will be kept under regular review and will be updated to ensure they remain current 
and relevant.  It is anticipated that the vision will have a lifespan of at least 5 years, 
with an annual review and refresh. 
 
Members' workshop 
 
All Members of all Scrutiny Committees were invited to attend the 'Corporate Strategy 
– Scrutiny of Key Metrics' workshop held on the 13th  June 2019, to debate the 
proposed key metrics or identify additional ones as needed. The report at Appendix 
'A' reflects these considerations, the proposed performance indicators and the 
response to queries raised. Officer recommendations are also included in this report. 
 
Proposed Monitoring arrangements 
 
Performance indicators are proposed against the 5 objectives of the Corporate 
Strategy, some of which will be reported quarterly and some annually. Details of the 
performance indicators are set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
More detailed information has been requested about some key aspects of 
performance, and it is proposed that detailed reports are scheduled for presentation 
to the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement over the year, to enable a 
more in-depth discussion. 
  
It is proposed to continue to provide quarterly corporate performance monitoring 
reports, including the quarterly metrics set out at Appendix 'A', along with a more 
detailed annual report of performance against this suite of indicators.  
 
A forward plan for the annual reports detailed will be developed with the Leader of the 
County Council, as Chair of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement. 
 
Targets are currently being developed against the metrics in Appendix 'A' and once 
the metrics have been agreed by the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement, the Internal Scrutiny Committee will review and ensure that the targets 
set are appropriate.  
 
The next quarterly corporate performance monitoring report (against the new metrics 
and targets) will be presented to this Cabinet Committee on 11th December 2019. 

Page 44



 

 
 

 
Consultations 
 
Members of Management Team(s) have previously received the information in this 
report. 
 
Implications: 
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
No significant risks have been identified in relation to the proposals contained within 
this report. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
List of Background Papers 

 
None 

                                                                                                                                                     
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A                                                                                                                                                              
[...]
 report, as a clean audit report will indicate that the council is acting 
responsibly. 

(21) A recommendation to monitor progress made regarding organisational 
development in Lancashire County Council 

Page 51



Corporate Strategy: Performance Monitoring Proposals 
 

• 6 • 
 

 

Proposed detailed reports for CCPI 
 Alternative uses of libraries such as IT, learning, health and social inclusion 

and the outcome of community sessions. 

 Graduates working in Lancashire 

 Economic development, including new businesses, superfast broadband and 
enterprise zones. 

 Transport and sustainable travel 

 Promoting Lancashire to increase visitor numbers (Marketing Lancashire) 

 Population health and wellbeing 

 Use of the apprenticeship levy 

 Monitoring of the delivery of the Digital Strategy Delivery Plan  

 Organisational development 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th September 2019
	4 Statutory Social Care and Corporate Complaints Annual Reports for 2018/19 - Complaints and Customer Feedback
	Appendix 1 Statutory Social Care Annual Complaints and Feedback Report for 2018/19
	Appendix 2 Internal Corporate Complaints Annual Report for 2018/19

	5 Corporate Strategy: Performance Monitoring Proposals
	Appendix A Corporate Strategy: Performance Monitoring Proposals




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair)
County Councillors

	M Green
C Crompton
	G Gooch

P Williamson




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies for Absence



Apologies were received from County Councillor Driver.

County Councillor Iddon took the Chair in County Councillor Driver's absence.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th September 2019



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.
</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Statutory Social Care and Corporate Complaints Annual Reports for 2018/19 - Complaints and Customer Feedback



A report was presented by Angela Esslinger, Complaints and Appeals Manager, providing complaints and customer feedback reports on both the Statutory Social Care Annual Report (with separate sections for both adult and children and young people's services) and the Non-Statutory Corporate Complaints Report for 2018/19.

It was reported that complaints represented just over 1% of all active adult social care and children's social care cases throughout Lancashire in 2018/19. 

The Cabinet Committee noted that there had been 538 complaints about adult social care in 2018/19 which had been broadly the same for 2017/18. However, it was reported that people were more likely to compliment the adult social care service, rather than to complain, and that these compliments had risen from 615 in 2017/18 to 692 in 2018/19.

Children's social care complaints had risen slightly to 289 in 2018/19 from 280 in 2017/18. It was appreciated that due to the nature of the work, not many compliments were received for children's social care services. It was reported that social work practice continued to be the most frequent subject of complaint, covering more than 61% of all children's social care complaints.

Ombudsman complaints had decreased for both adults and children's social care.

Lessons learnt from upheld complaints were detailed within Appendix 'A'. It was appreciated that communication issues were at the heart of many complaints and that, if this were addressed, many complaints would be resolved much earlier in the process.

The Cabinet Committee noted that there was a shortage of children's social care Social Workers and that this was the case nationally.

County Councillor Williamson reported that the county council had a good handle on where children's social care complaints were coming from and thanked Angela for all her hard work.

In relation to non-statutory corporate complaints, Lancashire County Council had dealt with 1188 expressions of dissatisfaction in 2018/19, which was a reduction of 3% on the previous year. It was noted that the vast majority of these had been resolved and nipped in the bud as routine service issues, early in the complaint process. It was reported that 35% of expressions of dissatisfaction had been about highways, although this was a significant reduction from 2017/18 when the proportion had been 50%.

A total of 34 final decisions had been made by the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman in 2018/19: 76% of these were not investigated, 15% were upheld or partly upheld and 9% were not upheld.

It was reported that, in the last two quarters, no corporate complaints had been upheld by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman.

The Cabinet Committee noted that a total of 8794 corporate compliments had been received in 2018/19 and that 92% of these were in relation to public health commissioned services.

Lessons learnt from upheld corporate complaints (mainly about blue badges) were detailed within Appendix 'B'.

Angela reported that she had organised some Corporate Complaints Management Training, which she would undertake.

Resolved: The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement noted the statutory Social Care complaints report for Children and Young People and Adults services for 2018/19, and the Corporate Complaints report, acknowledging the associated learning.
</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Corporate Strategy: Performance Monitoring Proposals



A report was presented by Donna Talbot, Head of Business Intelligence, on proposed performance indicators against the following 5 objectives of the Corporate Strategy 'A Vision for Lancashire', which had been approved by Full Council on 14 February 2019:

· Lancashire will be the place to live

· Lancashire will be the place to work

· Lancashire will be the place to prosper

· Lancashire will be the place to visit

· Lancashire will be the place where everyone acts responsibly

A workshop for all Members of all Scrutiny Committees had been held in June 2019, to debate the proposed key metrics or to identify additional ones as required. The report at Appendix 'A' reflected these considerations, the proposed performance indicators, the response to queries raised and officer recommendations.

It was reported that targets were currently being developed against the metrics and that these would be referred to the Internal Scrutiny Committee for review who would then make recommendations to Cabinet.

The Cabinet Committee noted that the new metrics and targets would be included within the future quarterly corporate performance monitoring reports to the Cabinet Committee, in addition to detailed reports on the proposed indicators, to enable a more in-depth discussion. Reporting using the new format would start in February 2020.

It was reported that a forward plan for the annual reports would be developed with the Leader of the County Council, as Chair of the Cabinet Committee.

County Councillor Green pointed out that we may not see a lot of movement for the following quarterly performance indicators:

· Number of Rosebud loans provided to new or existing businesses

· Number of jobs created by Boost

· New businesses established

Resolved: The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement agreed the performance monitoring proposals for the Corporate Strategy.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would be held at 2.00pm on Wednesday 11th December 2019 in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
4

